

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SARATOGA

-----X

ERIC CELIA, individually and derivatively on behalf of Celia Construction, Inc. and Trackside L.P.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Index No. EF20202282
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
SAMUEL A. CELIA, DOMINICK S. CELIA, CELIA CONSTRUCTION, INC., TRACKSIDE L.P., and TRACKSIDE APARTMENTS, LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants,	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
CELIA CONSTRUCTION, INC. and TRACKSIDE L.P.,	:	
	:	
Nominal Defendants.	:	

-----X

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION TO COMPEL AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ CROSS MOTION**

E. STEWART JONES HACKER MURPHY, LLP.
28 Second Street
Troy, NY 12180
(518) 274-5820
Co-counsel for Defendants

LAW OFFICES OF DAVID L. EVANS
2 Tower Place
Albany, New York 12203
(518) 469-6339
Co-counsel for Defendants

LAW OFFICE OF TODD J. KROUNER, P.C.
93 North Greeley Avenue
Chappaqua, NY 10514
(914) 238-5800
Co-counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. SAM CELIA’S REASONING BEHIND SEEKING THE ADVICE OF COUNSEL IS PRIVILEGED 7

 II. COMMUNICATIONS WITH VICTORIA CELIA AND PETER KARL ARE PRIVILEGED BECAUSE THEY FACILITATED ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN DAVID EVANS AND DEFENDANTS 9

 III. DAVID EVANS’S THOUGHT PROCESSES ARE ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT AND ABSOLUTELY IMMUNE FROM DISCLOSURE 11

 IV. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO PIERCE THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE FOR COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN DAVID EVANS AND HIS CLIENTS/DEFENDANTS 13

 A. Plaintiff’s Status As A Former Corporate Director Renders Him Impotent To Pierce The Attorney-Client Privilege Between Corporate Counsel And Defendants 14

 B. The Fiduciary Exception To The Attorney-Client Privilege Does Not Apply To Plaintiff 15

 1. It is unnecessary for Plaintiff to discover Defendants’ privileged communications 17

 2. Where the controverted attorney-client privileged communications concerned the adversarial position Plaintiff took that is also the subject of the instant litigation, Plaintiff has not and cannot show good cause to invade the privilege 19

 V. DEFENDANTS’ INADVERTENT DISCLOSURE OF PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF THE PRIVILEGE..... 20

 VI. PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE ORDERED TO IDENTIFY, RETURN, AND DESTROY ALL PRIVILEGED MATERIALS THAT WERE INADVERTENTLY DISCLOSED TO HIM 23

 VII. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS FEES AND COSTS FOR DEFENDANTS’ LEGITIMATE ASSERTIONS OF PRIVILEGE..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<u>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</u> , 27 N.Y.3d 616 (2016).....	7, 10
<u>Cohen v. Cocoline Products, Inc.</u> , 309 N.Y. 119 (1955)	14, 25
<u>Curry Rd. v. K-Mart Corp.</u> , 191 A.D.2d 905 (3d Dept. 1993)	21
<u>De La Roche v. De La Roche</u> , 209 A.D.2d 157 (1st Dept. 1994)	8
<u>Delta Fin. Corp. v. Morrison</u> , 12 Misc. 3d 807 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2006).....	23, 24
<u>Eizenstein v. Global Trading</u> , 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2201 (Sup. Ct. New York Co. 2021)	8
<u>Hickman v. Taylor</u> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	13
<u>Hoopes v. Carota</u> , 142 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dept. 1988)	16
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	21
<u>Lichtenberg v. Zinn</u> , 243 A.D.2d 1045 (3d Dept. 1997)	8, 13
<u>Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co. v. Servotronics, Inc.</u> , 132 A.D.2d 392 (4th Dept. 1987)	21
<u>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Greenberg Traurig LLP</u> , 133 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dept. 2015)	9, 15-19
<u>People v. Osorio</u> , 75 N.Y.2d 80 (1989)	10, 11
<u>Sullivan v. Smith</u> , 198 A.D.2d 749 (3d Dept. 1993)	9
<u>United States v. Kovel</u> , 296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961)	10

Statutes

CPLR 3101(b).....	7, 15
CPLR 3101(c)	7
CPLR 3101(d)(2)	7, 8

Rules

22 NYCRR 130-1.1	24, 25
Rule 4.4(b) of the Rules of Professional Conduct	6, 23

Other Authorities

Restatement 3d of Law Governing Lawyers, § 69	8
Restatement 3d of Law Governing Lawyers, § 85	17
